Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
January 17, 2018

File: ANM2017

Address: 23 Sir Bodwin Place Markham
Applicant: Gregory Design Group (Russ Gregory)
Hearing Date: Wednesday January 24, 2018

Thegdollowing comments are. provided & behalf of the' East Team in support of the application:

a) Table 11.1:
A minimum front yard setback of 6.5 m (21.32 ft), whereas the By-law requires a
minimum front yard setback of 7.62 m (25 ft);

b) Infill By-law 99-90, Section 1.2 (vi):

a maximum net floor area ratio of 50.32 percent whereas the By-law permits_ a
“maximum net floor area ratio of 45 percent;

¢) Infill By-law 99-90, Section 1.2 (i):

a maximum building height of 10.03 m (33.0 ft) whereas the By-law permits a
maximum building height of 9.8 m (32.15 ft).

BACKGROUND

Application A/120/17 was deferred by the Committee of Adjustment on September 13, 2017
to provide the applicant an opportunity to reduce the overall size of the newly proposed single
detached dwelling (see attached staff comments).

The applicant submitted revised plans on October 17, 2017 demonstrating that the overall
size of the dwelling had been reduced (see attached staff report).

Application A/120/17 was deferred by the Committee of Adjustment for a second time on
October 25, 2017 as Committee expressed concern with potential errors in measurements
that were identified. This was in reference to information missing on the set of plans presented
at the October 25, 2017 meeting. Specifically, several measurements were not included on
the floor plan provided for the second floor of the newly proposed dwelling, meaning that the
total net floor area could not be confirmed. Committee also stated that the proposed 20 foot
setback was a concern.

The applicant submitted revised plans on November 21, 2017. Staff notes that upon review
of the most recent plans submitted, that no floor area measurements appear to be missing.

At the September 13 mesting, the applicant had requested a maximum lot coverage of 36.9
percent, whereas the By-law permits a maximum lot coverage of 35 percent. This request
has now been withdrawn and the proposed lot coverage has been reduced to 33.78% in order
to meet the by-law requirement.



In the original application, the applicant had requested a net floor area ratio of 54.5%;
whereas the By-law permits a maximum net floor area ratio of 45 percent. Committee had
noted at the September 13, 2017 meeting that a further reduction to the floor area can be
achieved. The applicant has now requested a maximum net floor area ratio of 50.32 percent,
for the newly proposed dwelling. This was achieved by reducing the total net floor area from
335.6 m2 (3612 {t2) to 309.91 m= (3336 ft2).

Zoning Preliminary Review Not Undertaken

A "Zoning Preliminary ReéView (ZPR) has not been undertaken for the revised proposal.
Consequently, it is the owner's responsibility to ensure that the application has accurately
identified all the variances to the Zoning By-law required for the proposed development. If the
variances in the application contains errors, or if the need for additional variances are
identitied during the Building Permit review process, further variance application(s) may be
required to address the outstanding matters and there will be a delay in application
processing.

COMMENTS

The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted by
the Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b} The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment,
for the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;

c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;

d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Front Yard Setback

In response to committee’s comments at the October 25 meeting, the applicant is now
requesting relief from the By-law to permit a minimum front yard setback of 21.32 ft (6.5 m)
whereas the by-law requires a minimum front yard setback of 25 ft (7.62 m). The dwelling is
now setback 1.32 ft (0.40 m) further from the property line compared to what was originally
requested. As detailed in the last staff report (attached as Appendix ‘B’), the request for this
variance is attributable due to the atypical shape of the lot.

As previously noted, staff are of the opinion that the requested variance is minor and in
keeping with the general intent of the zoning by-law and have no concerns with the front yard
setback variance request.

Floor Area Ratio

The by-law requirement would allow for a maximum total net floor area of 276.24 m2 (2973.42
ft2). The variance request would allow for an additional 33.67 m?2 (362.42 ft2) of floor area



space. Staff are satisfied with the proposed change and are of the opinion that this reduction
is in keeping with the intent of a minor variance approval. Staff have no further concerns with
respect to Net Floor Area ratio.

Floor Area Ratio is a measure of the interior square footage of the dwelling as a percentage
of the net lot area. It is not a definitive measure of the mass of the dwelling, since it does not
include “open to below” areas that may exist within the dwelling (e.g. stairwells, below grade
storage space, etc.).

Building Height . . T —- —

The applicant has requested a maximum building height of 10.03 m (33.0 ft) whereas the By-
law permits a maximum building height of 9.8 m {32.15 {t). As indicated in the original staff
repont, in this case the crown of the street is approximately 2.42 it lower than the grade at the
foot of the building and the actual height of the proposed dwelling from grade is 30.58 ft,
which meets the by-law requirement. Staff have no concerns with the proposed height of the
dwelling.

PUBLIC COMMENT SUMMARY

As of January 12, two written submissions have been received expressing concern over the
variance requests. The following discussion points were provided:

- The applicant has requested an increase to Net Floor Area 12% beyond the maximum
by-law requirement which is not minor.

- Proposed height greatly exceeds all of the neighbouring homes. New construction will
affect backyard litestyle and vistas. The shadow study submitted was not legitimate
nor was it accurate.

- The application does not conform with the 2014 Official Plan and the house is not in
keeping with the character of the area.

- There are concemns with drainage.

Planning staff have taken into consideration all pertinent aspects of what has been
proposed as well as what potential impact the requested variances may have on the subject
property as well as the immediate surrounding area. Planning staff have prepared the
following response to public comments received to date:

- The Infill by-law permits a maximum net floor area ratio of 45 percent. The applicant
is now requesting 50.32 percent, which represents an increase of 5.32 percent beyond
the by-law requirement. Staff are satistied with the changes made in order to reduce
the overall floor area of the newly proposed dwelling and are of the opinion that the
variance request is minor in nature.

- The subject property is designated ‘Residential Low Rise' under the 2014 City of
Markham Official Plan which allows for a maximum building height of 3 storeys
(Section 8.2.3.4). The applicant has proposed 2 storeys. As the proposal meets this
Official Plan requirement and considering the fact that no requests have been made
for a side yard setback variance, staff are of the opinion that the proposed height is
appropriate and that a shadow study is not warranted.



R T -

- In addition to this proposal being reviewed in accordance with the criteria outlined in
the infill by-law, this application was also reviewed in accordance with the
development criteria outlined under the 2014 Official Plan. Staff are of the opinion that
this dwelling has been designed in accordance with the criteria identified under
Section 8.2.3.5 of the 2014 Official Plan (Development Criteria — Infill Development)
and support the minor variances as requested.

- The City of Markham’s Engineering Department have reviewed this application
through the circulation which took place. At no point were any concerns raised by the

Engineering Department with respect to potential issues pertaining to onsite drainage.

CONCLUSION

Planning staff have reviewed this application with respect to Section 45 (1) of the Planning
Act, R.5.0 1990, c. P.13, as amended and have no concems with the requested variances
for front yard setback, increased net floor area and building height. Staff are satisfied with the
revisions made and recommend that the committee consider public input in reaching a
decision. The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted
relief from the requirements of the Zoning By-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the
Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

Please see Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this application.

PREPARED BY:

=Y DO

Sean Lapenna, Planner, East District
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Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
October 18, 2017

File: AM120117
Address: 23 Sir Bodwin Place Markham
Applicant: Gregory Design Group (Russ Gregory)

Hearing Date: Wednesday October 25, 2017

The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team in support of the
application:

a) Table 11.1:
A minimum front yard setback of 20ft, whereas the By-law requires a minimum
front yard setback of 25 ft;

b) Infill By-law 99-90, Section 1.2 (vi):

a maximum net floor area ratio of 50.5 percent whereas the By-law permits a
maximum net floor area ratio of 45 percent;

c¢) Infill By-law 99-90, Section 1.2 (i):
a maximum building height of 10.06 m whereas the By-law permits a maximum

~ building height of 9.8 m.

Application A/120/17 was deferred by the Committee of Adjustment on September 13,
2017 to provide the applicant an opportunity to reduce the overall size of the newly
proposed single detached dwelling.

The applicant submitted revised plans on October 17, 2017 which show that the overall
size of the dwelling has been reduced.

The applicant had requested at the September 13, 2017 meeting relief from the By-law to
permit a minimum front yard setback of 20 ft (6.1 m) whereas the by-law requires a
minimum front yard setback of 25 ft (7.62 m). As detailed in the initial staff report (attached
as Appendix ‘B’), the request for this variance is attributable due to the atypical shape of
the lot.

As previously noted, staff are of the opinion that the requested variance is minor and in
keeping with the general intent of the zoning by-law and have no concerns with the front
vard setback variance request.

The applicant had also initially requested a maximum lot coverage of 36.9 percent,
whereas the By-law permits a maximum lot coverage of 35 percent. This request has now
been withdrawn and the proposed lot coverage has been reduced to 34.9% in order to
meet the bylaw requirement.

In the original application, the applicant had originally requested a net floor area ratio of
54.5%; whereas the By-law permits a maximum net floor area ratio of 45 percent.
Committee had noted at the previous meeting that a further reduction to the floor area can



be achieved. The applicant has now requested a maximum net floor area ratio of 50.5
percent, for the newly proposed dwelling. This was achieved by reducing the total net fioor
area from 335.6 m? {3612 ft2) to 310.4 (3341 f12). As noted in the initial staff report, the
bylaw requirement would allow for a maximum total net floor area of 276.24 m2 (2973.42
ft?). The variance request would allow for an additional 34.16 m? (367.58 {t2) of floor area
space.

Staff are satisfied with the proposed change and are of the opinion that this reduction is in
keeping with the intent of a minor variance approval. Staff have no further concerns with
respact to Net Floor Area ratio.

Finally, the applicant has requested a maximum building height of 10.06 m whereas the
By-law permits a maximum building height of 9.8 m. As indicated in the original staff report,
in this case the crown of the street is approximately 0.85 m (2.8 ft) lower than the grade
at the foot of the building and the actual height of the proposed dwelling from grade is 9.2
m (30.2 ft), which meets the by-law requirement. Staff have no concerns with the proposed
height of the dwelling.

PUBLIC COMMENT SUMMARY

As of October 20, three written submissions were received expressing concern over what
has been proposed. The following discussion points were provided:

- There are concerns with the validity of the submission given the errors,
omissions and inconsistencies.

- The committee asked for a revision closer to 45% NFA ratio hence meaning
something smaller in keeping with the community.

- The building mass does not appear to have changed in any significant way that
would assist in its integration into the existing community.

- The additional height and mass of this proposed structure would clearly have a
negative impact on the privacy to neighbouring properties.

- A shadow study should be completed.

Planning staff have take into consideration all pertinent aspects of what has been
proposed as well as what potential impact the requested variances may have on the
subject property as well as the immediate surrounding area.

The request for a shadow study was made at the last committee meeting. A shadow study
has not been prepared by the applicant. The subject property is designated ‘Residential
Low Rise’ under the 2014 City of Markham Official Plan which allows for a maximum
building height of 3 storeys (Section 8.2.3.4) and staff are of the opinion that a shadow
study is not warranted.

CONCLUSION:
Planning staff have reviewed this application with respect to Section 45 (1) of the Planning

Act, R.5.0 1990, c. P.13, as amended and have no concerns with the requested variances
for front yard setback, increased net floor area and building height. Staff are satisfied with
the revisions made and recommend that the committee consider public input in reaching
a decision. The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be



granted relief from the requirements of the Zoning By-law, and how they satisfy the tests
of the Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

Please see Appendix “A” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this application.

PFIEPAHED BY: qg’c/b,’

Sean Lapenna. Planner, East District

REVIEWED BY:

Sally Campbell, Dévelopment Manager, East District
File Path: Amanda\File\ 17 158879 \Documents\District Team Comments Mpmo

| J




APPENDIX “A”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/120117

1.

2

The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it remains.

That the variances apply only to the subject development, in substantial conformity
with the plan(s) attached as “Appendix A" to this Staff Report to the satisfaction of
the Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate, and that the Secretary-
Treasurer receive written confirmation from the Director of Planning and Urban
Design or designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his/her satisfaction.

Submission of a Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan, prepared by a qualified
arborist in accordance with the City’s Streetscape Manual (2008), as amended, to
be reviewed and approved by the City, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive
written confirmation from the Director of Planning and Urban Design or designate
that this condition has been fulfilled to his/her satisfaction, and that any detailed
Siting, Lot Grading and Servicing Plan required as a condition of approval reflects
the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan.

That prior to the commencement of construction or demolition, tree protection be
erected and maintained around all trees on site in accordance with the City's
Streetscape Manual, including street trees, in accordance with the City's
Streetscape Manual (2009) as amended, and inspected by City Staff to the
satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design or their designate.

That tree replacements be provided and/or tree replacement fees be paid to the
City if required in accordance with the Tree Assessment and Preservation Plan,
and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written confirmation that this condition
has been fulfilled to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Urban Design
or designate.

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

Sooes Elfre A

Sean Lapenna, Planner, East District
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Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
September 7, 2017

File: A20117
Address: 23 Sir Bodwin Place Markham
Applicant: Gregory Design Group (Russ Gregory)

Hearing Date: Wednesday September 13, 2017

The following comments are provided on behalf of the East Team and it is recommended
that the matter be deferred.

The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of By-law 1229, as
amended:

a) Table 11.1:
A minimum front yard setback of 20 ft, whereas the By-law requires a minimum
front yard setback of 25 ft;

b) Table 11.1:
A maximum lot coverage of 36.9 percent, whereas the By-law permits a

maximum lot coverage of 35 percent;

c) Infill By-law 99-9 n 1.2 (vi):
a maximum net floor area ratio of 54.5 percent whereas the By-law permits a
maximum net floor area ratio of 45 percent;

d) Infill By-law 99-90, Section 1.2 {i):
a maximum building height of 10.3 m whereas the By-law permits a maximum

building height of 8.8 m,

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The subject property is located on the east side of Sir Bodwin Place, which is north of
Highway 7 and west of Wootten Way North. The subject property has an area of 614.59
me (6,615.40 ft2), a frontage of 18.28 m (60 f) and a depth of 33.53 m (110 ft). There Is an
existing one and a half storey detached dwelling with a gross floor area of approximately
157 m? (1,692 ft?) which according to assessment records was constructed in 1972. There
is a mature tree in the front and one in the rear yard and it appears from the submitted
plans that the intent is to preserve both trees.

Proposal

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing dwelling and construct a two storey
detached dwelling with an attached double car garage, maintaining the existing driveway
configuration at the north site of the property. As outlined in the submitted application, the
{otal gross floor area of the proposed dwasliing is 335.6 m? {3,612 fi2),



Official Plan and Zoning

The site is designated ‘Residential- Low Rise' in the 2014 Official Plan proved
as of October 29, 2015, May 26, 2016, March 10, 2017 & April 21, 2017) which provides
for a variety of grade related, low density housing types, including single-detached
dwellings.

Zoning By-law
The subject property is zoned R1- Residential under By-law 1229, as amended, which

permiis single detached dwellings.

Reslidential Infill Zoning By-law

The subject property is also subject to the Residential Infill Zoning By-law 99-90. The intent
of this By-law is to ensure the built form of new residential construction will maintain the
character of existing neighbourhoods. The proposed davelopment does not comply with
the Infill By-law requirements with respect to front yard setback, lot coverage, net floor
area ratio and building height.

Applicant’s Stated Reason(s) for Not Complying with by-law provisions
In the application the following statement was made: “For the conslruction of a new two
slorey house with covered porches®.

COMMENTS
The Planning Acg states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be granted
by the Committee of Adjustment:

a) The variance must be minor in nature;

b) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of Adjustment, for
the appropriate development or use of land, building or structure;

c) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;
d) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Front Yard Sethack

The applicant Is requesting relief to permit a minimum front yard setback of 20 ft (6.1 m)
whereas the by-law requires a minimum front yard setback of 25 ft (7.62 m). The variance
request Is due to the atypical shape of the lot, specifically the angle of the front

fine. Sir Bodwin Place bends sharply to the west with a bulb in the road to provide the
turning radius around the comer which sfiectively sats into the front yards of No. 23 and
25 Sir Bodwin Place. As demonstrated on the submitted site plan, the majority of the front
property line of the subject property curves inward taward the existing driveway and

garage.

The requested variance applies mainly to the garage component of the proposed dwelling
with the main component of the dwelling mesting the minimum setback requirement. Staff
are of the opinion that the requested variance is minor and in keeping with the general

intent of the zoning by-law and have no concems with the front yard setback variance
request,



Increase in Building Height
The applicant is requesting relief to permit a maximum building height of 10.3 m (33.80 ft)

whereas the By-law permits a maximum building height of 9.8 m (32.15 ft), which
represents an increase of 0.50 m (1.65 ft). Height is defined as the vertical distance of a
building or siructure measured between the level of the crown (i.e. highest point) of the
street at the mid-point of the front lot line and the highest point of the roof surface. In this
case the crown of the street is approximately 0.9 m (2.9 ft) lower that the grade at the foot
of the building and the actual height of the proposed dweliing from grade is 9.17 m (30.1
it), which meets the by-law requirements,

Planning staff do not anticipate the Increase in height to result in any negative impact an
the character of the broader neighbourhood. The variance request in height maintains the
intent and purpase of the zoning by-law and is considered to be minor in nature. Staff have
no concerns with the proposed height.

Lot Coverage and Increase in Net Floor Area Ratio

The applicant is requesling an increase in'lot coverage to 36.8 percent, whereas the By-
law permits a maximum lot coverage of 35 percent. The lot coverage increasa would
facilitate the construction of the propased two storey dwelling with attached double car
garage with a total gross floor area of 335.6 m? (3812 f12) whereas the By-law would permit
a dwelling with a maximum total gross floor area of 276.24 m? (2973.5 fi2). This represents
and increase of 59.36 m? (638.5 f2) in gross floor area, which also means that the
permitted net floor area ratio is exceeded. Consequently, the applicant is requesting relief
from the by-law lo permit a maximum net fioor area ratio of 54.5 percent, whereas the by-
law permits a maximum net fioor area ratio of 45 percent and the matters will be discussed
together.

Floor area ratio is a measure of the interior square footage of the dwelling as a percentage
of the net lot area. It is not a definitive measure of the mass of the dwelling, since it does
not include “open to below” areas that may exist within the dwelling (2.g. two-storay foyers,
afriums and/or stairwells). However, when coupled with an increase in lot coverags, it is
likely that the resulting dwelling exceads the scale of infill development intended by the
by-law.

Given the character of the area in general and more specifically the existing character
along Sir Bodwin Placs, Planning staff are mindful of the potential negative impact that
may result from the proposed increase in lot coverage and floor area, as well as the other
variances, beyond the by-law requirement.

The infill development policies in the 2014 Official Plan seek to ensure that new buildings
have heights, massing and scale appropriate for the site and maintain the intent of the
applicable zoning by-law provisions for adjacent properties and properties on the same
street. The immediate neighbourhood and the street do not display the characteristics of
an area under transition and whilst the design, architectural style and articulation of the
proposed dwelling are considered appropriate, the building envelope will be exceeded to
a point where the new dweliing will be out of scale with the adjacent properties and other
praperties along Sir Bodwin Place.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the lot coverage should be reduced to meet the bylaw
requirement and in turn that the gross floor area be reduced. In addition to reducing the



overall scale of the dwelling, a lot coverage reduction is fikely to result in a better
relationship between the proposed dwelling and the two neighbouring homes.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

As of September 6, 2017, two written submissions were received in support of the minor
variance application and three objecting to the proposal, The following is a summary of
discussion points that were provided:

- We support the proposed design and variances. Please consider a permeable
surface for the drivaway such as interlocking brick to offset the increased foolprint;

- We have a number of concems with this application which we will bring to the
Committes.

- We would like to express our feeling that we strongly don't want a monster house
in our living area. So the building plan is not acceptable. Hope the commitiee can
consider and respect our will.

- These varances would have a huge impact on the quality of our lives and
compromise the integrity of our cammunity. The proposed new build would not be
in keeping with the other houses.

CONCLUSION

Based on the discussion above, Planning staff request that the application be deferred,
so that staff can work with the applicant to reduce the exient of the variance requests
made for lot coverage as well as net floor area ratio.

Staff recommends that the Commitiee consider public input in reaching a decision. The
onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be granted relief from

the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy the tests of the Planning Act
required for the granting of minor variances.

PREPARED BY:

Loy Feeeen

Sean Lapenna, Planner, East District

REVIEWED BY:
Sally Campbell’ Development Manager, East District
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